

No. 15-0146

In the Supreme Court of Texas

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Defendant - Appellant,

v.

DORIS FORTE, O.D., ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL OTHER
SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS, BRIDGET LEESAND, O.D.;
DAVID WIGGINS, O.D.; JOHN BOLDAN, O.D.,

Plaintiffs - Appellees.

On Certified Questions from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (No. 12-40854)

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

CHARLES E. ROY
First Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24062822
scott.keller@texasattorneygeneral.gov

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24049125

BILL DAVIS
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24028280

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	2
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	6
I. The Optometry Act Does Not Authorize Private Penalty Actions.....	6
II. If the Court Rules on Chapter 41’s Scope, It Should Hold that Chapter 41 Applies to This Private Action, But Not a Governmental Penalty Action.....	13
A. Whether a suit seeks “damages” within Chapter 41’s meaning requires analysis of the nature of the action and is not determined simply by labels assigned by other statutes.....	14
B. Chapter 41 does not apply to governmental penalty actions.	16
C. If the Optometry Act authorizes the private penalty action here, Chapter 41 applies.	25
Prayer	27
Certificate of Service.....	29
Certificate of Compliance	29
Statutory Addendum	30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Agey v. Am. Liberty Pipe Line Co.</i> , 172 S.W.2d 972 (Tex. 1943)	10, 25
<i>Allied Fin. Co. v. State</i> , 387 S.W.2d 435 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1965, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	20, 21
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	17
<i>Brown v. De La Cruz</i> , 156 S.W.3d 560 (Tex. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Sneed</i> , 14 S.W. 248 (Tex. 1890)	20
<i>City of Waco v. Lopez</i> , 259 S.W.3d 147 (Tex. 2008).....	14
<i>Flores v. Millennium Interests, Ltd.</i> , 185 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. 2005).....	13
<i>Forte v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated and superseded on reh’g</i> , 780 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979)	6
<i>Kozar v. Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co.</i> , 449 F.2d 1238 (6th Cir. 1971)	15
<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Mo., K. & T. Ry. v. State</i> , 100 S.W. 766 (Tex. 1907).....	12
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 379 (1937)	21, 22
<i>New Orleans Depot Servs., Inc. v. Dir., Office of Worker’s Comp. Programs</i> , 718 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Norra v. Harris County</i> , No. 14-05-01211-CV, 2008 WL 564061 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Mar. 4, 2008, no pet.)	1, 16

<i>R.R. Comm’n v. United States</i> , 290 S.W.2d 699 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1956), <i>aff’d</i> , 317 S.W.2d 927 (Tex. 1958)	20, 21
<i>Shaw v. Bush</i> , 61 S.W.2d 526 (Tex. Civ. App.—Waco 1933, writ ref’d)	25
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	12
<i>State v. Durham</i> , 860 S.W.2d 63 (Tex. 1993).....	20
<i>State v. Emeritus Corp.</i> , No. 13-13-00529-CV, 2015 WL 1456436 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Mar. 26, 2015, pet. filed).....	16
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 407 S.W.2d 467 (Tex. 1966).....	23
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 92 S.W.3d 489 (Tex. 2002).....	19
<i>State v. Houdaille Indus., Inc.</i> , 632 S.W.2d 723 (Tex. 1982).....	24
<i>State v. Kroner</i> , 2 Tex. 492 (1847).....	20
<i>Tex. Adjutant General’s Office v. Ngakoue</i> , 408 S.W.3d 350 (Tex. 2013).....	19
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Corr. v. Herring</i> , 513 S.W.2d 6 (Tex. 1974).....	20
<i>Tex. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ruttiger</i> , 381 S.W.3d 430 (Tex. 2012).....	14, 19
<i>Tex. Co. v. State</i> , 281 S.W.2d 83 (Tex. 1955).....	20
<i>Transp. Ins. Co. v. Moriel</i> , 879 S.W.2d 10 (Tex. 1994).....	24
<i>United States v. Herron</i> , 87 U.S. 251 (1873)	21-22
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	21

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 7509(b)	24
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(b)(5)(E)	24
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(i).....	24
Act of June 3, 1987, 70th Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 2, 1987 Tex. Gen. Laws 37:	
§ 1.01(a)(1)-(2)	17
§ 1.01(a)(2).....	17
§ 1.01(a)(3)(A)	18, 19
§ 1.01(a)(3)(B).....	18, 19
§ 1.01(a)(3)(C)-(F)	18
§ 1.01(a)(4).....	17
§ 1.01(a)(5).....	18
§ 1.01(b)	17, 18
§ 2.01	19
§ 2.12	17
Tex. Agric. Code § 18.054	22
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code:	
§ 17.50(b)	11
§ 501.002(b).....	23
§ 501.053	23
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:	
§ 9.002(b)	19
§ 41.001(1)-(13)	15
§ 41.001(4).....	14
§ 41.001(5)	15, 26
§ 41.001(8).....	14
§ 41.001(12)	14
§ 41.002(a).....	14
§ 41.002(b).....	14
§ 41.003.....	24
§ 41.004(a).....	15, 22, 24
§ 41.008(b).....	15
§ 41.011(a).....	22, 24

Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 2.01	8
Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 2.02	8
Tex. Gov't Code:	
§ 82.0651(b)(4)	11, 23
§ 311.021(3)	19, 22, 26
§ 311.021(5)	19, 20, 22
§ 311.023(1)	19, 26
§ 311.023(2)-(3)	18
§ 311.023(5)	19, 26
§ 554.008	22
§ 2252.125	22
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 181.201(b)	23
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 42.075(a)	23
Tex. Occ. Code:	
§ 351.002(5)	7
§ 351.408	9, 10, 11
§ 351.408(a)	6, 7, 9
§ 351.408(b)(1)	7
§ 351.408(b)(1)-(3)	27
§ 351.408(c)(1)	27
§ 351.602	8, 9, 12
§ 351.602(a)	8
§ 351.602(b)	8, 27
§ 351.602(c)	7, 8, 27
§ 351.602(c)(2)	9, 10
§ 351.603	8, 9, 22, 24
§ 351.603(a)	8
§ 351.603(b)	8, 9, 10
§ 351.604	11
§ 351.604(3)	9, 10
§ 351.605	9, 10, 27
§ 351.606(a)	8
§ 351.606(b)	8
§ 351.606(c)	8

Tex. Prop. Code:	
§ 27.007(b).....	23
§ 92.0081(h)(2).....	11
§ 92.0131(f).....	23
§ 92.015(c)(1).....	23
§ 92.016(e).....	23
§ 92.058(a).....	23
§ 92.334(b).....	11, 23, 26
§ 94.159(a)(3).....	23
Tex. Transp. Code § 545.413.....	24
Tex. Water Code § 7.102.....	24

Other authorities:

N. Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2008):	
vol. 3, § 62:1, pp. 377-78.....	19
vol. 3, § 62:1, p. 382.....	22
vol. 3, § 62:4, p.402.....	20
vol. 3A, § 67:2, p. 119.....	21
82 C.J.S. Statutes § 389 (2009).....	20
Douglas Laycock, <i>How Remedies Became a Field: A History</i> , 27 Rev. Litig. 161 (2008).....	15
George S. Mahaffey Jr., <i>A Product of Compromise</i> , 28 U. Dayton L. Rev. 1 (2002).....	15
Ryan S. Fehlig, <i>CERCLA Response Costs and CGL Policies</i> , 63 Mo. L. Rev. 767 (1998).....	15
Sam Doyle & David Wright, <i>Restitutionary Damages—the Unnecessary Remedy?</i> , 25 Melb. U. L. Rev. 1 (2001).....	15
